
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 2 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. r· PROJECT NO. W epp//cab/9) 

000110 
G. ISSUED BY CODE MSFC 
NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Procurement Office 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL'35812 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., .net t:llltnty, stele and ZIP Code) 

NFOPRO CORPORATION I 
A 

6 
H 

ttn: Larry Lawson 
705 ODYSSEY DR 
UNTSVILLE AL 35806-2300 

CODE OAFL2 FACILITY CODE 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other /hen Item 6) CODE IMSFC 

Kelsey McDonald 
Email: kelsey.mcdonaldy@nasa.gov 
Telephone: (256) 544-3514 
Fax: (256) 544-5028 

(x) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

!-'-'-

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
X NNM08AA20C 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

02/12/2008 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOUCfTA TIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation Is emended as sat forth in Item 14. Tl1e hour and date specified for receipt or Offers D Ia extended, 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt or lhis amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one or the following methods: (a) By completing 
nems 8 and 15, and reb.ming copies or the 81l)endment; (b) By acknowledging receipt or this amendment on each copy or the offer submitted; or (c) By 

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numben1. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each lelegram or letter makes reference 
to the sollc~ation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date specifted. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See Schedule 
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14~ 

CHECK ONE A.~~&~~~~ ~~~Ef.:. ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMIN ISTRATlVE CHANGES (such as changf!IS in paying offlce, 
apprcptiatkm aat!J, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) . 

. C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

x Bilateral Mod; FAR 52.216-18 Ordering 
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification enc/ autl!onty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor DIs not. Iii Is required to sign this document and retum 2 copies to the issuing allioe. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (0/(/an/z&c/ by UCF sect/oil headings, inclueling solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

The Total Negotiated Estimated Cost for the contract remains unchanged at
The Total Provisional Estimated Cost remains unchanged at 
Total Award Fee Earned for the contract remains unchanged at $4,519,380. 
The Total Potent.ial Award Fee for the contract remains unchanged at
The Total Fee remains unchanged at
The Total Contract Value remains unchanged at $155,580,215, 
Total Funding Allotted remains unchanged at $143,316,891. 

Continued • •• 
Except as provided herein, all terms and cond~ions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA, as heratofore changed, remains unchanged and in full fCJroe and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Lizette M Kummer 

Previous ad~ion unusable 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

I] ) I t./ I 2() i L 
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)



A. The purpose of this modification is to: 

Modification No. 110 
Page 2of2 

1. Incorporate the following Task Order Plan Revision listed below, at no cost to the Government for 
IDIQ services as proposed by the contractor and accepted by the Government on 11/2/2012. 
Option Year 4 Contract Value remains the same at $34,983,202. 

Table of Task Order Proposals 
TOP No. Cost Fee Total Submitted Date 

3.2-2012-017 Rev 1 11/2/2012 
Totals 

2. Update Table J-7-4, Task Order by Reference - Option Year 4 (Contract Year 5) to incorporate 
the Task Order Plan Revision listed above. 

C. The following pages/sections are deleted in their entirety and the attached revised pages/sections are 
substituted in lieu thereof. Slip- Sheets to the contract are provided with sidebars indicating change. 

D. In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for 
the contractor's proposal for adjustment listed below, the contractor hereby releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment 
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to said contract changes and/or 
contractor proposals, and for such additional obligations as may be required by this 
modification. 

Contract 
Change Identification 

Modification 11 0 

Contractor 
Proposal Number 

TOP No. Submitted Date 

3.2-2012-017 Rev 1 11/2/2012 

Totals 

E. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

(b)(4)



TASK ORDER BY REFERENCE 
- - - ------ -- -, - -OPTION YEAR 4 CONTRACT YEAR 5 March 1. 2012-Feb 28. 2013 

Mod Initiating 
MaXfnfum 

! Task Order No. Rev 
I Org 

Description Period of Performance Estimated Cost Potential Total Value ' 
Award Fee 

OY4#{Mod 82#) - - - : .·, 
·· ;·. . · .. , .· - .· -·· - .' , .-,· ·- . .·, , , __ ., , .,-.• _, . ~- - -.. ~ • • ,.,. :~ :: :,, '•?.::'' ._ ·. •• ~ --~" -~ />' • • ." ; :: ' : --: f>-: ... ·~ .. ,. ' .- ~. . ' . / .:.· ~!' 

3.1-2012-027 0 82 EM10 Materials Testing Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $795,988 
3.2-2012-017 0 82 ET20 ETF/EFDTF Test Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $1,465,660 
3.3-2012-003 0 82 ET30 Structural Strength Test Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $578,758 
3.7-2012-022 0 82 EM 50 Space Environmental Effects Test Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $471,793 
3.10-2012-016 0 82 ET50 Computer Aided Design Technician Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $351,648 
3.13-2012-021 0 82 EM40 Tool Crib Attendant Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $140,058 
3. 7-2012-018 0 82 EM 50 Impact Test Facility Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $217,449 
3.11-2012-023 0 82 EM60 MAPTIS Database Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $104,090 
3.1-2012-027 R1 95 EM10 Materials Testing Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 ($642,351) 
3.2-2012-017 R1v1 95 ET20 ETF/EFDTF Test Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 ($277,781) 
3.3-2012-003 R1v1 95 ET30 Structural Strength Test Support 3/1/2012- 2/28/2013 $265,126 
3.7-2012-022 R1 95 EM 50 Space Environmental Effects Test Support 3/1/2012- 2/28/2013 ($161,029) 
3.10-2012-016 R1v1 95 ET50 Computer Aided Desigin Technician Support 3/1/2012- 2/28/2013 ($291,614} 
3.13-2012-021 R1v1 95 EM40 Tool Crib Attendant Support 3/1/2012- 2/28/2013 {$70,029} 
3.3-2012-004 0 95 ET40 Structural Dynamics Test Facility Technician Support 3/1/2012- 2/28/2013 $273,933 
3.4-2012-001 OV1 95 ES23 MSFC Mechanical Fabrication 3/1/2012- 2/28/2013 $1,806,633 
3.4-2012-002 0 95 ES23 ECLSS STaRs Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $1,889,948 
3.5-2012-008 Ov1 95 ES43 Electrical Test, Fabrication, and Assembly Technician 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $460,292 
3.6-2012-006 Ov1 95 ET02 Metrology and Calibration Services 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $1,696,344 
3.13-2012-030 0 95 EM32 Tool Crib Attendant Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $70,029 
3.14-2012-009 0 95 EM20 Non- Destructive Evaluations (NDE) Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $304,237 
3.14-2012-029 0 95 ZP21 Optical Replication Facility-B4747 and Stray Light 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $82,827 
3.16-2012-007 Ov1 95 ET02 Valve and Component Refurbishment 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $1,058,224 
3.17-2012-028 0 95 ES61 Mechanical Leak Test Technician Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $59,465 
3.18-2012-012 Ov1 95 ET02 Propellants and Pressurants Services 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $2,210,137 
3.18-2012-013 Ov1 95 ET02 Mechanical Services 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $1,450,370 
3.18-2012-014 Ov1 95 ET02 Control, Instrumentation, and Data Acquisition Services 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $2,082,260 
3.18-2012-015 Ov1 95 ET02 Trade Services 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $1,747,217 
3.18-2012-024 0 95 ER22 Control, Instrumentation, and Data Acquisition Services 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $306,355 
3.19-2012-019 0 95 EM40 EM40 Planner/Coordinator Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $81,534 
3.19-2012-020 0 95 ES01 Safety, Health and Environmental 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 ·$506,819 
3.19-2012-025 Ov1 95 ES01 METTS Contract OT Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $708,245 
3.19-2012-026 Ov1 95 ES01 Operations and Direct Material Support 3/1/2012 - 2/28/2013 $9,879,841 
3.16-2012-007 1 98 ET02 Valve and Component Refurbishment 4/9/2012-2/28/2013 $51,193 
3.18-2012..()12 1 98 ET02 Propellants and Pressurants Services 4/16/2012-2/28/2013 $331,860 
3.18-2012..()15 1 98 ET02 Trade Services 4/16/2012-2/28/2013 $279,569 
3.18-2012-014 1 99 ET03 Control, Instrumentation, and Data Acquisition Services 4/30/2012-8/31/2012 $31,920 
3.5-2012-008 1 104 ES43 Electrical Test Fabrication, and Assembly Technician 7/16/2012-12/31/2012 $44,451 

J-7-4-1 (Mod 110) 

(b)(4)



3.4-2012-Q01 1 106 ES23 MSFC Mechanical Fabrication 08/13/2012~2/28/2013 $126,102 

3.16-2012-Q07 1a 106 ET02 Valve and Component Refurbishment 08/13/2012~2/28/2013 $32,099 

3:18-2012-Q12 1a 106 ET02 Propellants and Pressurants Services 08/13/2012-D2/28/2013 -$175,889 

3.18/2012/013 1 106 ET02 Mechanical Services 08/01/2012~2/28/2013 $67,154 

3.18-2012-Q15 2 106 ET02 Trade Services 07/23/2012-02/28/2013 $258,658 

3.18-2012-014 1a 108 ET02 Control, Instrumentation and Data Acquisition Services 1 0/01/2012-2128/2013 $40,760 
3.18-2012..()12 1b 109 ET02 Propellants and Pressurants Services 1 0/22/2012-2128/2013 $33,651 
3.18-2012-013 2 109 ET02 Mechanical Services 10/22/2012-2/28/2013 $73,920 
3.18-2012-014 2 109 ET02 Control, Instrumentation, and Data Acquisition Services 10/22/2012-2/28/2013 $89,838 
3.2-2012-017 1 110 ET20 ETF/EFDTF Test Support 11/1212012-2/28/2013 $0 

... · ·'• TOTALS: $30,907,762 --

J-7-4--2 (Mod 110) 

(b)(4)


